2011 KX Technical Data

'11 KX450EBF
Main Specifications

1. New Technology Information

2. Main Specifications

3. Specification Sheet

4. Detailed Specifications (Engine)
5. Detailed Specifications (Frame)
6. Suspension Explanatory Material

July 2010

Kawasaki Motors Corporation Japan

H ¥ Kawasaki

This publication is based on the materials provided by Consumer Products & Machinery
Company, Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Any reproduction, copying or redistribution of this publication is prohibited without our prior permission.




Table of Contentsl

KX450EBF

1. New Techno|ogy INTOIMALION =+ rrrrrerrerrr e

2. Main Specifications ............................................................................................

3. Speciﬁca‘tion SEOT +e v v vrrrr ettt e

4. Detailed Specifications (Engine)
= Cylinder REaAd - +werersesrereeiees
» Cylinder NEAd COVET ++rvrerrmrenteiieie e
 CYlINAEE e

B AN ClEAINE -+ e e e sttt e

« GRAl, TTANSIMISSION -+++++ererresreertestertistt ittt a e
« Gear Shift MECHANMISIT «++werrrerrerrrriiiie e
O L= 8] o0 Yoy N TP
= ENQING COVET ++erererertsesmtmimisssssssssitststststststsessesterssisesisastssssnssssss s siassesisese
B 1011 = N

B 1= 0 7= £ 0 (LT U
#IGIUEION «eereeee et
= WWALEE PUITI «eereeseessete sttt
B = T [T 00 T LT

. |gnition ..........................................................................................................
. C00|ing OIS + v v e rr e e



5. Detailed Specifications (Frame)

= FTAME FItNQS -+-++eereeeeeeesrererere et
o SWWIMQJAII «++sese e
= REAT SUSPENSION «+++++stseesssticicieisi sttt
B Y0 L €= o] TP

= FIONE MASTET CYIINAET «rerserreesesesrssistsiiinits s
o ETONTE DK -+ eveerrreamreeametate e ettt e sttt et ettt e sttt e et be et e et e e e st et
= REAI MASLET CYIINUET ++++vreerestieiristieini s
« REAT DFAKE ++erereersreamrtaaintaatte ettt e ettt e bt e s st e st e e bt ae e bt e r e et et e et e e
« HANAIEDAL «+++eeveereeeamreeairt et a ettt et ettt b ettt e e et be e
B Y418 10 )¢ T T T T O TP TP PP TPPRRPPTPURPRN
o U@ LANK ++vreeereemseeamreeamet et e et e e ettt et e et ettt h ettt

 H AN @SS+ v rrrerrrrranre s a s
B Y= Yo | L= TP
& ACCESSONES «rrsrrrrrrmrrriaaaiiiiiitststrir e e s s s s s bbb e s s e e e e e e s s s bbb b s e s e e e e e e s s bbb e e e e
- Suspension Specifications (Standard) -«
= OPHONAL PAMS ++ccemsssisinini it e
- Identifying the KX450E SUSPENSION SPIINQS:++-+«x-sxs-srssesrressrrusirresrnmsrienaas.

6. Suspension Explanatory Material 11M KX450E
* Modifications and Improvements (Front FOrk) -« e,
* PriNCIPIE Of OPEIAtION «+esereresesrsrsrssrsrirnititieisiatss st
* Modifications and Improvements (Rear ShOCK) «««+-seeeemreemiiiinnii,
* SPECIICALIONS - ++eerreeesreesie e



VESEX G ol adl

1.New Technology Information

2011 KX450F




PR LTH

OPiston
e Due to the change of piston profile, the piston clearance has been 2011 model
changed (Modification 1).
Modification 1 2010 mode 2011 modéd
Piston clearance 50 to 62 micrometers 45 to 67 micrometers
OSilencer

e Four induction ports have been added to the punching pipe
(Modification 1) to make the exhaust gas flow toward the glass wool.

OECU

e The ECU settings has been changed as follows to improve engine
response in the low speed range.
@ Change of program
@ Change of setting data
® Change of ignition system charging circuit (primary circuit)
= The spark plug ignition time has been increased.

e The vehicle down sensor input circuit has been changed.
= To prevent amalfunction

O Gear change mechanism

e The outer shape of position lever roller (Modification 1), lever design
(Modification 2), and spring load (Modification 3) have been changed \
toimprove the gear shift sensation. ¥ | 6 ) %‘ _C}

—
Modification 1 2010 model 2011 mode dg EEIEJ

ECU

Outer shape of 16 mm dia (bearing) 18 mm dia Modification 1 J
the roller Modification 2
* The spring load has been increased by approximately 40% over that of the 2010 _ \(;&9
model (Modification 3). pH

Modification 3 J




PR LTH

OFuel pump
e The mounting angle of the fuel pump has been changed (Modification 1)
to ensure there is sufficient road clearance (Modification 2).

Durability against impacts applied to the upper surface of the tank has
been improved after jumping and grounding.

Modification 2

Modification 1

e The diffness of the front axle collar has been increased to improve
gripping force. - |-

A 4

Modification 1 2010 model 2011 model

!

Outer diameter 25.0 mm 27.5mm Modification 1

OEngine brackets

e The material and thickness of the rear engine brackets have been
changed to optimize the rigidity balance for better rear traction, front
gripping force, and cornering performance.

Modification 1 2010 model 2011 model
Material Aluminum Iron
Thickness 8.0mm 4.5mm
Mounting bolt M8 x 18 mm M8 x 14 mm
M10 x 35 mm M10 x 32 mm




PR LTH

OFront fork

e Due to the change of rigidity balance, the valve setting has also been Modification 1
changed. The valve spring (coil spring, Modification 1) is not used, but
the leaf spring is used to improve damping absorption.

Inner wall of outer tube Kashima Coating finish L
Outer wall of inner tube DLC coating
—— Leaf spring
ORear shock absorber
e Due to the change of rigidity balance, the valve setting has been
changed to improve damping absorption. Changed H ﬂ[]
Inner wall of cylinder Kashima Coating finish
A N
\)
Ii |
LR

OSwingarm
e Thethickness of the drive chain guide has been changed.
* KX250F parts are commonly used on the 2011 model and later.

Modification 1 2010 model 2011 model
Thickness 7.2mm 12.3 mm
Modification 2 2010 model 2011 model
Thickness 6.0 mm 9.0 mm

e Theoverall length has been changed, and the rear caliper holder mount has
also been changed (Modification 1).

* KX250F parts are commonly used on the 2011 model and later.

OSeat

e Theleft and right rubber seat surface has been changed to improve hold
characteristics.

* The KX250F 2011-year model has also been modified in asimilar way.




OTroubleshooting
® Fl indicator light (optional, part No. 23016-0049)

PR LTH

Although the connector was mounted under the fuel tank on the 2010 model, it is now mounted at the rear of the

front number plate on the 2011 model.

If the DFI system or a part of the ignition system fails, the indicator lights up to warn the rider.

Mount the FI indicator light on the handle holder using the bracket (part No. 11055-1673) (Note 1). Then, remove

the empty connector (optional) and connect the signal cable.

— Cabling
ECU

Connector for
troubleshooting

Fl indicator light

—

Mounting

~— Connector position

Connector for

Optional connector troubleshooting

ECU

@ Totroubleshoot using the Fl indicator light (optional), refer to the related KX 250F document.

® Totroubleshoot using the KDS3, refer to the related KX250F document.

OKX Racing Software (Optional)
e Major modifications from the 2010 model
® Change of the ECU controller mounting bracket
@ Change of software
® Change of wiring harness

Although the connector was mounted under the fuel tank, it is now mounted at the rear of the front number plate.

In addition, the common harness of the FI indicator light is now used for the connector.

Connect to
the Fl indicator light.




A7~

2. Main Specifications
3. Specification Sheet




Main Specification Change of '11 KX450EBF

Modified engine hanger
- Material (from Al to Fe)
- Thickness (from t8.0 to t4.5)

Fuel tank

- Changed pump installation angle
- Changed pump nozzle angle

- Redesigned fuel tube

Seat
- Redesigned side leather

Shock absorber
- Changed valve specifications

Redesigned swing arm
- Modified caliper bracket

Muffler

Modified to comply with

new noise regulations

- US specification: Modified to
comply with noise of 94 dB (A)
during parking

- EU specification: Modified to
comply with 115 dB (A) of
2-meter max method

Front fork

- Integrated spacer resin

- Changed valve structure
and valve specifications

Engine

- Improved response from low speed due
to modifications made to FI setting

- Improved shift feeling due to modifications
made to change mechanism




Specification Sheet

10 KX450EAF

'11 KX450EBF

Overall length (mm) 2185 —
Overall width (mm) 820 —
Overall height (mm) 1280 -
Wheelbase (mm) 1480 —
Road clearance (mm) 340 335
Seat height (mm) 965 960
Caster angle (degrees) 26.7 -
Trail (mm) 116 —
Engine type Single-cylinder, 4-stroke liquid-cooled, -

DOHC 4-valve engine

Displacement (cm3) 449
Bore and stroke (mm) 96x62.1
Compression ratio 12.5
Starting system Primary kick
Ignition system Digital DC-CDI system
Lubrication system Semi dry sump

Throttle body

Keihin's 43-mm dia

Transmission type

Constant mesh, 5-speed return

Clutch type Wet multi disc
1st 1.750
2nd 1.412
. 3rd 1.188
Gear ratios 4th 1,000
5th 0.875
6th -

Primary reduction ratio

2.727(60/22)

Final reduction ratio

3.846(50/13)

Frame type Semi-double cradle, aluminum
E Telescopic fork
. (Kayaba's inverted inner tube, 48-mm dia)
Suspension type .
R Swingarm
(New unified traction suspension)
F 315
Wheel travel R 315
Tire size F 90/100-21 57M
R 120/80-19 63M
F Single disc, 250-mm dia
Brake type R Single disc, 240-mm dia

Fuel capacity (liters)

7.0

L R R N N A A A A A A R A N




VESENC Ll ol

4. Detalled Specifications
(Engine)




Head, cylinder

Modifications from '1

0 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-'10 interchangeable }
3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement ]
: ‘ vy v
. . P Inter-
Part name 10 part # | '11 part # Modifications 112

change
Bolt, M6 x 35 92153-1556 92153-1015 }The surface treatment has been changed. @)
Bolt, M6 x 16 92153-0695 | 132BA0616
I E1111 [

92153E4%




Cover, head

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF O:'11-'10 interchangeable

}

3: Others
Engine KX450E 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement i v v v
' ' L Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part# Modifications 1{2]3 change

NV
Not modified. |

Ref.Cv!lInder Head

El11i2




Cylinder, engine \
O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }
3: Others
Engine KX450E 2 Reliability |mprovement
1: Performance improvement i
\
, , L Inter-
Part name 10 part # | '11 part # Modifications 1
change
Cylinder (engine) 11005-0129 | 11005-0132 The cylinder plating film thickness has been
increased. Os
The pist kirt profile has b designed.
Piston (engine) 13001-0117 | 13001-0128 | ¢ P!StoN SKIL profie has been redesigne o)
<Optimization of piston clearance>
Bolt, M6 x 35 92150-1875 | 120CA0635 | The surface treatment has been changed. O
T T T

E1120




Filter, air

Modifications from '1

0 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set}

3: Others
- 2: Reliability improvement
Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement i
\/
I I
, , L Inter-
Part name 10 part # | '11 part # Modifications 1
change
Holder . .
- 13280-0108 | 13280-0383 | The plate mount dimensions have been changed. O
(air cleaner element)
Bolt, M6 x 16 92153-0863 | 92150-1506 | The surface treatment has been changed. O

13280A

Ref. Frame

E1130




Muffler

Modifications from '1

0 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O:'11-'10 interchangeable

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set}

3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement i
\
, , L Inter-
Part name 10 part # | '11 part # Modifications 1
change
Body assembly (muffler) | 18100-0100 | 18100-0108 Modified to comply with new noise
Pipe comp 31064-0151 | 31064-0204 | » regulations (94 dB (A) during parking). @) Os
Wool 18046-0081 | 18046-0197 | | (US/CN specifications)
3 . -
Bolt, M6 x 10 92151-1822 The silencer body mounting bolt has been
changed.
Washer 92200-3712 (W_asher structure changed from separated o
to integrated.)
B(.)It’ M6 x 10, 92154-0396 <To enable easier assembling>
with washer
Bolt, M8 x 18 92154-0056 | 92154-0519 | The surface treatment has been changed. O

Ref

. Frame

E1140

——02154A

31064

18046




Muffler

Modifications from '1

0 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-'10 interchangeable }

3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement i
\J
I I
, , L Inter-
Part name 10 part # | '11 part # Modifications 1
change
Body assembly (muffler) | 18100-0101 | 18100-0113 Modified to comply with new noise regulations
Pipe comp 31064-0188 i;gig-ggg (115 dB (A) of 2-meter max method). e} oOs
Wool 18046-0197 . o
18046-0230 |/ ‘ ‘ (JPN/AU/EU/BR specifications)
Bolt, M6 x 10 92151-1822 \ The silencer body mounting bolt has been change
Washer 92200-3712 (Washer structure changed from separated
. to integrated.) (@)
B(.)It’ M6 x 10, 92154-0396 <To enable easier assembling>
with washer
Bolt, M8 x 18 92154-0056 | 92154-0519 | The surface treatment has been changed. O

Ref.

Frame

E1140

H#——92154A
18046A

o

18046




Valve
O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }
3: Others
: 2: Reliability improvement
Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement i
\ \
. . L Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 1]12 change
| Not modified. |
1 1 1
E1210

(EX)

(IN)




Camshatft

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }

3: Others

- 2: Reliability improvement
Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement ]
‘ ‘ YV V| V¥
, , L Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 1121]3
change
Bolt, M6 x 25 92151-1930 | 92154-0520 [The surface treatment has been changed. @) @)
E1230

Ref.Cylinder/Piston(s) —

92154




Crankshaft \
O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }
3: Others
: 2: Reliability improvement
Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement i
\ \ \
, . L Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 112]3 change
Il -
| Not modified.
[ [ [
E1321

EE Ref. Crankcase

Ref. Generator—&@

Ref. Crankcase

Ref. Crankcase




Starter, kick

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set

MOdificationS from '10 KX450EAF to Ill KX450EBF O; '11-'10 interchangeable

}

92154

3: Others
Engine KX450E 2: Reliability improvement

1: Performance improvement __i

\ \ \
, , . Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part# Modifications 1({2]3
change
Bolt, M8 x 25 92154-0181 | 92154-0521 |The surface treatment has been changed. @) O

E1340




Clutch

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }

3: Others

Engine KX450E 2: Reliability |mprovement
1: Performance improvement ]
. , + Yy v \J
. . P Inter-
Part name 10 part # | '11 part # Modifications 1123
change

E1350

Ref. Engine Cover(s)




Gear, transmission

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }

3: Others

Engine KX450E 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement i
Yy VYV VY
' , T Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 1(2]3 change

| Not modified.

E1361




Gear, transmission

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }

3: Others
Engine KX450E 2 Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement ]
Y Yy v
, , L Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 112]3
change

| Not modified.

E1382

Ref. Crankcase




Mechanism, change \

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }

3: Others
Engine KX450E 2 Reliability |mprovement
1: Performance improvement ¢ )
I I
, , e Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 1
change
(1) The diameter of the roller at the lever tip has
been changed.
Lever comp (change) 13236-0129 | 13236-0190 |<Improved shift performance> 0]
(2) The lever shape has been redesigned due to
change in number of turns of the spring. Oos
. The spring load has been changed.
Spring 92145-0457 | 92145-0680 <Improved shift performance> O
Spacer 92026-1217 | 92026-0156 } Redesigned due to modifications made to
Bolt (stud) 172BA0612 | 172BA0618 |J the lever comp and spring.
Bolt, M6 x 25 92151-1930 | 92154-0520 |The surface treatment has been changed. O

e S
92145892026 Q =
o R

Ref. Crankcase

92154

E1370




Crankcase

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set

Modifications from '1

0 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O:'11-'10 interchangeable

3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

}

Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement i
\j
, , L Inter-
Part name 10 part # | '11 part # Modifications 1
change
Bolt, M6 x 50 92151-1545| 92154-0526
Bolt, M7 x 60 92153-0846 | 92154-0527) L1y ¢\ iace treatment has been changed. (@)
Bolt, M6 x 85 92153-0934 | 92154-0528
Bolt, M7 x 75 92154-0037 | 92154-0529

(92154A)

%

T

(92154C)

(92154B)

E1411

(LH SIDE)

92154 92154




Cover

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11—'10 interchangeable }

3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement ]
: ‘ Y Y V¥
, , e Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 1 3
change
Gasket (generator cover) | 11061-0358 | 11061-0452 | The different type of material is now being used. @) @)
Gasket (clutch inner cover) | 11061-0359 | 11061-0453 | The different type of material is now being used. O @)
The head shape has been changed.

Plug (generator cover) | 92066-0039 | 92066-0153 | ;4o yiica| parts to those in KX250X/Y are used.> O ©
Bolt, M6 x 30 132BC0630 | 132BA0630

Bolt, M6 x 60 132BC0660 | 132BA0660 The surface treatment has been changed. O O
Bolt, M6 x 25 92153-1784 | 92154-0530

92154

11061B/D

Ref.Clutch

92154 S

92154

E1431

Ref. Crankcase

132A

e
(92154)

(RH SIDE)




Throttle

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set

O:'11-'10 interchangeable

3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

}

has been redesigned.

Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement ]
: : : vy Y
. . e Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part# Modifications 112
change
Harness 26031-0775 | 26031-0932 The connector connecting to the chassis side harnegs N

E1510




Pump, fuel \ \ \
O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }
3: Others
Engine KX450E 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement i
, , e Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 1|2
change
The fuel pipe joint and harness length have been
changed due to modifications made to the
Pump (fuel) 49040-0037 | 49040-0048 mounting angle to the fuel tank. (@)
‘ <Increased clearance from fuel tank> Oos
Redesigned due to modifications made to the
Tube assembly 51044-0060 | 51044-0116 [mounting angle of the fuel pump. O
\ (US/CN/JPN/AU/EU specifications)
Bolt, M6 x 16 92153-1551 | 92154-0534 | The surface treatment has been changed. O O
T T T

Ref. Fuel

£1520




Pump, fuel \ \ \
O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }
3: Others
Engine KX450E 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement i
, , e Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 1|2
change
The fuel pipe joint and harness length have been
changed due to modifications made to the
Pump (fuel) 49040-0037 | 49040-0048 mounting angle of the fuel tank. ©
‘ <Increased clearance from fuel tank> Oos
Redesigned due to modifications made to the
Tube assembly 51044-0097 | 51044-0704 [mounting angle of the fuel pump. O
‘ ‘ (BR specifications)
Bolt, M6 x 16 92153-1551 | 92154-0534 | The surface treatment has been changed. O
T T T

I Ref. Fuel

£1520




Injection, fuel

Ref. Handlebar

(OPTION)

Ref.Cvlinders/rPiston(s)

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }
3: Others
F 2: Reliability improvement
Engine KXA450E 1: Performance improvement ]
: : : YoV Y
. , I Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 1(2]3
change
The ignition system charging circuit and setting
Control unit (electronic) | 21175-0268 | 21175-0323 |data have been modified. @) oOs
\ \ (US/CN specifications)
Lamp assembly FI alarm indicator (optional): Redesigned due to
(optional) 23016-0034 | 23016-0049 modifications made to the chassis side harness. O X
| | |
E1530




Injection, fuel

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-'10 interchangeable }

3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

(optional)

Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement ¢ '
. . I Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part# Modifications 1
change

The ignition system charging circuit and setting datal

Control unit (electronic) | 21175-0269 | 21175-0324 |have been modified. O 0Os
\ \ (JPN/AU/EU specifications)

Lamp assembly 23016-0034 | 23016-0049 Fl alarm indicator (optional): Redesigned due to «

modifications made to the chassis side harness.

£1630

23016

AN
Ref. Handlebarjg )

(OPTION)

Ref. Hand!lebar

Ref.Cylinder/Piston(s)
|

(OPTION)




Injection, fuel \ \

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }

\ \ (BR specifications)

3: Others
Engine KX450E 2 Reliability mp_rovement
1: Performance improvement ¢ i
, , e Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part# Modifications 1
change
The ignition system charging circuit and setting datal
Control unit (electronic) | 21175-0292 | 21175-0325 |have been modified. O 0Os

FI alarm indicator (optional): Redesigned due to

Lamp assembly (optionalf 23016-0034 | 23016-0049 | yiications made to the chassis side harness.

Ref. Hahdc\>

Ref.Cylinder/Piston(s)

E1530

— Ref. Handlebar

(OPTION)

- (OPTION)

Ref




Pump, ol

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set }

3: Others
Engine KX450E 2 Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement ]
: : : + Yy Y v
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part# Modifications 1({2]3
change

ot modified. |

12

Ref.0il Filter

Gﬁsb Ref. Camshaft(s)

/Tensioner
|

E1712




Filter, oil

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-'10 interchangeable }

3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

g

Ref. Crankcase

Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement ¢
\ \ \
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 1({2]3 change
Bolt, M6 x 80 132BC0680 | 132BA0680 } The surface treatment has been changed. @) @)
Bolt, M6 x 16 92153-0695 | 132BA0616
| | |
E1720
132A




Generator

Modifications from '1

0 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set}

3: Others
Engine KX450E 2 Reliability |mprovement
1: Performance improvement ]
: : vy Y
, , L Inter-
Part name 10 part # | '11 part # Modifications 112
change
The collar length has been changed
Collar 92152-0295 92152-1449 | _ | jentical parts to those in KX250Y are used.> Ol O
| | |
E1810

.n Ref. Frame

Ref. Frame Fittings

Ref. Frame Fittings

Ref. Crankshaft




Ignition

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set

O:'11-'10 interchangeable
3: Others
2: Reliability improvement

}

Ref. Chassis

Electrical
Eauipment

Ref. Frame

Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement ¢
\ \
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part# Modifications 1{2 change
Bolt, M6 x 18 132BC0618 | 132BA0618 | The surface treatment has been changed. O
E1830




Pump, water

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable }

3: Others
Engine KX450E 2 Reliability |mprovement
1: Performance |mprovement ]
: : Yy v v
, , L Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part # Modifications 112]3
change
Bolt, M6 x 25 92151-1546 | 92154-0531 | The surface treatment has been changed. O O

E3031

Ref. Engine Cover(s)




Radiator

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set }

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF | O:'11—'10 interchangeable

3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

Ref. Cables

Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement
\ \
. . I Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part# Modifications 3
change
Bolt, M6 x 12 92153-0503 | 92150-1435 |The surface treatment has been changed. @)
E3032




Shroud \

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-'10 interchangeable

3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

}

Engine KX450E 1: Performance improvement |
: : : + A L
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part# | '11 part# Modifications 1({2]3

change
Bolt, M6 x 12 92153-0503 | 92150-1435 }The surface treatment has been changed. ol ©
Bolt, M6 x 20 92153-0864 | 92150-1801
| E3036 |
e 92150 I

02150A—&

~

92150

92150




Hose, cooling

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

Engine

KX450E

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-'10 interchangeable

3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

1: Performance improvement

}

Part name

10 part #

11 part #

Modifications

Inter-
change

| Not modified.

@'KN/\\\

\\\\\

Ref. Radiator

Ref. Radiator

PN

E3037




DFIl System of 2011 Model KX450F



KX450F DFI System Outline

[ The DFI system consists of the ECU, Fuel Pump Module (FPM), throttle body and

\
various sensors (such as crankshaft sensor, water temperature sensor, intake
temperature sensor and vehicle-down sensor) that have been designed specifically for

\ motocrossers. y
p

Throttle ody

Fuel injector

Throttle position
sensor

Intake air pressure
sensor

~

Crankshaft sensor

Water temperature
sensor

Intake air
temperature sensor

Vehicle-down sensor

Gear position sensor

[ Fuel Pump Module (FPM)

Fuel pump

Fuel filter

Pressure
regulator

ECU

Built-in CDI igniter

Ignition coil

&




Features of Motocrosser DFI System

[ The DFI system is designed specifically for motocrossers, contributing to the greatly
enhanced power output.
It features @ high throttle response, @ increased startup performance, ® highly stable

\fuel delivery, and @ compact size and light weight. y
Primary components Advantages
ECU = Starting control without battery power

= Reduced startup time

= Weights approximately 200 g
(10% less than the KLX250's ECU)

Throttle body = Quick throttle response by the new Progressing

Link mechanism (Th)
= Weighs approximately 600 g
(half of the carburetor system)

Fuel Pump
Module (FPm)

= A cover has been added to the fuel inlet. This
ensures stable fuel delivery even when the fuel
level changes significantly.
The new aluminum body contributes to a
reduction in weight to approximately 570 g.




Features of Motocrosser DFI System

ECU




Self-Diagnostic Functions

The DFI system has a Troubleshooting mode as a self-diagnostic function.
If the DFI system has failed, the FI alarm indicator flashes and the failure location is
identified in the Troubleshooting mode (a special tool is required for this).

[Notes on motorcycle inspection]

When you inspect the motorcycle, connect a battery and the Fl alarm indicator to the motorcycle and check that the
Fl alarm indicator does not light up.

Also, repeat kicking of the engine more than 10 times and check again that the alarm indicator does not light up.
These kicks allow the system to detect a fuel injector or ignition system failure.

* For details, see the Service Manual.

Failure Fl alarm indication pattern in Fl alarm indication in

: . Failure | tion
code Troubleshooting mode Normal operation mode ailure focatio

00 e | || || || || | . Off Normal

11 s | | || e On Throttle position sensor

12 e | | |||| e On Intake air pressure sensor

13 e | | |||||| e On Intake air temperature sensor

14 —e | | |||||||| c——e On Water temperature sensor

21 L | || | || o On Crankshaft sensor

25 ---._|_U_\_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_L_,__ On Gear position sensor

31 ceen | || || | || oo On Vehicle-down sensor

41 ---._|_U_U_U_\_|_L____ On Fuel injector

46 | ... FUELEUPL_FUALALAR. ... . On Fuel pump

51 ____| || || || || | || c—ee On Ignition coil




Sensor & Device Fallure

|

The DFI system has failure function to allow you to start the engine

and ride at a minimum rate even if the DFI system has failed.

]

Failure location Start Riding
Throttle position sensor Possible Possible
Intake air pressure sensor Possible Possible
Intake air temperature sensor Possible Possible
Water temperature sensor Possible Possible
Crankshaft sensor Impossible Stop
Gear position sensor Possible Possible
Vehicle-down sensor Impossible Stop
Fuel injector Impossible Stop
Fuel pump Impossible Stop
Ignition coill Impossible Stop

For rider's safe and engine protection, engine start is impossible and

engine is stopped while running if crankshaft sensor, vehicle-down sensaor,
fuel injector, fuel pump, and ignition coil failure detected.



Notes on Handling ECU

The Electronic Control Unit (ECU) is a precision electronic part. Be
sure to handle it with care when carrying out maintenance.

* Because the ECU is a precision part, do not drop or subject it to
Impact.

* Do not touch the ECU terminals.
The electronic circuits may be damaged by the static charge.

= Remove water, dust, mud and other substances from around the
ECU connector before removing or installing the ECU.

* When installing the ECU, fully insert it into the slot until the ECU
connector locks. Otherwise, the ECU operation may fail.

* Do not splash water under high pressure on the ECU connector for
a long period of time.
Otherwise, the ECU may fail to start or the ECU electronic parts
may be damaged.



Features of Motocrosser DFI System

Throttle Body




Throttle Body Specifications

Dedicated design of motocrossers

= Throttle control: Uses the progressive link system.

= Throttle bore: 43 mm diameter

\. Reduced weight: Approximately 600 g of throttle body (half of the carburetor system))

/ Intake air pressure sensor \
Throttle lever Fuel injector Fuel rail

Idling speed
adjustment &
choke knob

Throttle cover -
k Link lever and link arm Throttle valve Throttle position sensor /




Features: Progressive Link

The new Progressive Link structure optimizes the intake airflow rate.
The throttle operation is flexible when the valve opening is small, and the throttle
qguickly responds when the valve opening is intermediate (approximate 3/8).

Progressive link system

/—

FCR-MX40

Improved throttle responsc//

ediate

ning
I
1
Flexible similar to !
the FCR system :

:

I

1

Airflow rate increases. —»

Throttle opening increases. —»



Adjustment Functions: Idling speed adjustment, and cold starter

[ The throttle body has a bypass air tunnel separate from its main

bore. It has:

@ Airflow rate adjustment function at idling speed, and

L @ Cold starter function.

6Airflow rate adjustment at idling\
speed

Rotate the

) Idling speed
control CCW. &t

adjustment &
choke knob

Airflow rate
increases.

Engine speed §J Rotate the
increases. Y control CW.

| Airflow rate
| decreases.
2
Engine speed
decreases.

/

/ @ Cold starter

Idling speed adjustment &
choke knob

e

"I
llﬁi :

-En

' ]

e B

Pull out the control toward you.
— It functions as the starter when the engine

\ Is cold. (Engine speed increases.) /




Notes on Handling Throttle Body

The throttle body (system) is a precision electronic part. Be sure to
handle it with care when carrying out maintenance.

- Before removing or installing the throttle body, remove dust, mud
and other substances from around the throttle body to prevent them
from entering the throttle valve, throttle link lever, fuel pipe joint,
and intake air pressure sensor of the fuel injector.

* Do not drop or subject the throttle body to impact.

In particular, if the throttle lever or link lever is deformed or
damaged, the throttle valve may fail to return smoothly. In the worst
case, it may result in an accident.

Because the fuel injector, intake air pressure sensor, and throttle
position sensor are high-precision parts, handle them with care.

* Do not assemble, modify or process the throttle valve, link lever,
throttle stopper and other parts except when specified to do so by
the Service Manual.

* Use only genuine parts by following the instructions in the Service
Manual when you replace parts.



Throttle Body Checkpoints (1)

(1) Throttle and starter system

Parts Checkpoint Method Requirements Corrective actions
Throttle system Operability Check its The throttle operation must be Replace the
operation. smooth. assembly.
Visual There must be no deformation or
Throttle valve Appearance . . )
inspection damage.
Visual There must be no deformation or
Throttle lever Appearance . . )
inspection damage.
. Visual There must be no deformation or
Link arm Appearance : : )
inspection damage.
. Visual There must be no deformation or
Link lever Appearance . . )
inspection damage.
Visual There must be no deformation or .
Throttle cover Appearance : . Replace it.
inspection damage.
Idling speed adjustment and Operability Check its The throttle operation must be A

choke knob

operation.

smooth.




Throttle Body Checkpoints (2)

(2) Fuel system

Parts Checkpoint Method Requirements Corrective actions
. Appearapce Visual There must be no cracks, damage :
Fuel rail and air . . Replace it.
. inspection or fuel leakages.
tightness
(3) Sensors
Parts Checkpoint Method Requirements Corrective actions
Voltage \%Tttgué See the Service Manual. Replace it.
Intake air pressure sensor . g
Visual There must be no cracks or
Appearance . ) )
inspection damage.
Rubber pipe of intake air Visual There must be no cracks, damage
Appearance : : : )
pressure sensor inspection or disconnected components.
Voltage Output See the Service Manual. )
voltage
Visual There must be no cracks, damage
Connector . ) : )
. inspection or disconnected components.
Throttle position sensor .
Visual There must be no cable
Harness . : . . 0
inspection damage/exposure or disconnection.
Visual There must be no cracks or
Appearance . ) )
inspection damage.
Resistance Re3|stange See the Service Manual. )
between pins
Fuel inj r .
uel injecto Apgﬁdaraairrlce Visual There must be no cracks, damage A
. inspection or fuel leakages.
tightness

= For the standard parts replacement and adjustment procedure, see the Service Manual.




Features of Motocrosser DFI System

-

Fuel Pump Module (FPM)

\

J




Fuel Pump Module (FPM) Specifications

7

Dedicated design of motocrossers
= Optimized layout of rubber cover and fuel return hose to allow constant fuel delivery
L Weight reduced by using plastic resin housing and aluminum body

\

y,
(Plastic resin housing )
(Holder) Pressure regulator
Rubber cover Fuel pump
Fuel filter
Fuel return hose
Fuel pipe joint _
Aluminum body
Wire harness leads
Connector
\_ J




Notes on Handling FPM

The Fuel Pump Module (FPM) is an important fuel delivery system
component. Be sure to handle it with care when carrying out maintenance.

- Before removing or installing the throttle body, remove dust, mud and
other substances from around the throttle body to prevent them from
entering the throttle valve, throttle link lever, fuel pipe joint, and intake
air pressure sensor of the fuel injector.

* Do not disassemble the components (such as power terminals, plastic
housing, pressure regulator, fuel pipe joint, and connectors).

* Do not drop or subject the FPM to impact.

(When you have removed the fuel tank, do not let the fuel pipe joint
come in contact with the ground.)

- When you have removed the fuel hose, care not to let any foreign
substances enter the fuel pipe.

* Do not carry the FPM by holding its wire harness.

* When you have removed the FPM from the fuel tank, do not leave it as
Itis.

= Ensure that no electricity is flowing when the fuel tank is empty.

* Replace the FPM by following the relevant procedure in the Service
Manual.



FPM Checkpoints (1)

(1) Performance and functions

Parts Checkpoint Method Requirements Corrective actions
Discharging Discharge See the Service Manual. Replace the
rate assembly.
Fuel pump : —
Cable Continuity The signal circuit must be A
disconnection check conductive.
Pressure regulator Control pressure Pressure See the Service Manual. )
measurement
(2) Air tightness
Parts Checkpoint Method Requirements Corrective actions
Appearance and Visual There must be no cracks, damage Replace the
Connector L . .
air tightness inspection or fuel leakages. assembly.
. L Appearance and Visual There must be no cracks, damage
Plastic fuel pipe joint o . : T
air tightness inspection or fuel leakages
Plastic resin housing Appearance and Visual There must be no cracks, damage A
(Holder) air tightness inspection or fuel leakages.
Visual There must be no cracks, damage
Appearance . ) )
inspection or fuel leakages
Aluminum body
. Visual There must be no cracks, dents or
O-ring seat )

inspection

fuel leakages.




FPM Checkpoints (2)

(3) Appearance

Parts Checkpoint Method Requirements Corrective actions
. Visual There must be no cable Replace the
Wire harness leads Appearance : . ) .
inspection damage/exposure or disconnection. assembly.
Visual
Rubber cover Appearance . . There must be no cracks or damage. )
inspection

= For the standard FPM replacement procedure, see the Service Manual.




VESENC Ll ol

5. Detailed Specifications
(Frame)




Frame |

O S:'"11-'10 interchangeable as a set}

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF .
O:'11-"'10 interchangeable
3: Others
Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement | v
Part name 0 part# | 11 part# Modifications 1|2 3] Inter
change

Not modified. @9

oy

Ref. Front Fork




Frame fittings

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11-"10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11—'10 interchangeable }

3: Others

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement ‘
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications 3 Inter-
change
Engine bracket, upper, LH 32190-0387 | 32190-0463 The matenal an.d thickness have been changed.: From os
aluminum t8 to iron t4.5
Engine bracket, upper, RH 32190-0388 | 32190-0464 The rpaterlal an.d thickness have been changed.: From os
aluminum t8 to iron t4.5
Bolt, upper M8 130CA0818 | 92154-0380 |From M8 x 18 to M8 x 14 Os
Bolt, upper M10 92153-0802 | 92154-0381 [From M10 x 35 to M10 x 32 [OFS]
Bolt, M6 x 10 92151-1233 132BA0610 |The surface treatment has been changed. O O
Bolt, M6 x 12 92153-0503 | 92150-1435 1 O O
Blot, lower M10 92153-0704 | 92154-0522 1 O O
Blot, front M10 92154-0173 | 92154-0523 1 O O
Blot, front M8 92154-0174 | 92154-0524 1 O O

a132
110560 ﬁ Fef, Generator—

Ref. Cvl inder Head

-
e
A

% Ref, Rear

@ suspens | or

0°

82150




Swingarm

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'"11-'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11—'10 interchangeable
3: Others

}

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement v
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications 3
change
Swingarm comp 33001-0198 | 33001-0245 |[The caliper bracket has been reshaped. O O
Guide (chain) 12053-0160 | 12053-0178 |[The durability has been improved. O
Bolt, M6 x 42 92154-0130 | 92154-0511 |The surface treatment has been changed. O O
Bolt, M6 x 10 92151-1233 | 132BA0610 1 O O




Suspension

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set
O:"11-"10 interchangeable
3: Others

}

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications 3
change
Bolt, shock absorber 92153-1386 | 92154-0513 |The surface treatment has been changed. O x
Bolt, shock lower 92153-0937 | 92154-0512 1 O x
Bolt, tie-rod 92154-0106 | 92154-0394 ) ©) x
ReT. Frame
892154B

Ref. Shock Absorber(s)

Ref. Frame

Ref. Swingarm




Foot rest |

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF O §:'11-"0 interchangeable as a Se‘}
O:'11-"'10 interchangeable
3: Others
Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement v oy
Part name 10 part# | "1 part# Modifications 1|2 3] Inter-
change
Bolt, M8 92153-0838 | 92154-0515 |The surface treatment has been changed. O x
Spring, LH 92145-0198 | 92145-0800 1 O x
Spring, RH 92145-0199 | 92145-0801 1 O x

RefT. Frame

82154




Fender |

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF O $:'11="0 interchangeable as a Set}
O:'11-"10 interchangeable
3: Others
Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement l v
Part name 10 part# | 11 part# Modifications 1|2 3] Inter-
change

Not modified.

Ref. Frame




Stand |

O S:'"11-"'10 interchangeable as a set}

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF ;
O:'11-"'10 interchangeable
3: Others
Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement v oy
Part name 10 part# | "1 part# Modifications 1213 an;;e

Not modified.

e




Wheel, tire

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'"11-'10 interchangeable as a set}

O:'11-"10 interchangeable
3: Others

(FR}

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement _;
Part name 0 part# | '11part# Modifications 1]2] 3| Inter
change
Not modified.
FHEERES (OPTION)
{9
(OPTION)
(OPTION)

{STEEL)

L
(OPTION}




Front hub

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
O: "11—-"10 interchangeable }

3: Others
Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement l
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications 11213
change
Collar 92152-0324 | 92152-0845 Reshaped: Outer diameter has been changed from 25-mm to o "
27.5 mm.
Cap 11012-1581 11065-0350 zR;ecée::gnned: Inner diameter has been changed from 25-mm to o "

921B2A

92152A




Rear hub & chain

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-"'10 interchangeable
3: Others

}

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement v
, ' e Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications
change

&

Not modified.

(OPTION)
{ALUMINIUM)

(OPTION)
{STEEL)




Pedal

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'"11-'10 interchangeable as a set
O: "11—-"10 interchangeable }
3: Others

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement v
, ' e Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications
change
Bolt, M10 92153-0974 | 92154-0516 |The surface treatment has been changed. O




Shock absorber

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'"11-'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11—'10 interchangeable
3: Others

}

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement \
Part name M0 part# | "1 part# Modifications 1|2 3] Inter
change
The valve specifications and comp ADJ alumite color have been
Shock absorber 45014-0295 | 45014-0329 changed (JPN). O O
Rod 46102-0147 | 46102-0155 [The valve specifications have been changed (JPN). O O

oy

45014

— 46102

)
S
O
O
S
)
)
-

(

\

|

{

v,

|

[

‘
<)

(OPTION)

©

{

((

‘I

i

(

X~




Shock absorber

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11—"0 interchangeable }

3: Others

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement l v
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications
change
The valve specifications and comp ADJ alumite color have been
Shock absorber 45014-0295 | 45014-0310 changed (US/CN/AU). O
Rod 46102-0147 | 46102-0155 [The valve specifications have been changed (US/CN/AU). O

oy

45014

— 46102

|

)
=
O
O
S
)
)
-

Y,

0!

£

{

{

‘I

(OPTION)

{

\/

|

A

‘
<)

[0

{

@

I

{

({

X~




Shock absorber

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set

O:'11-"'10 interchangeable
3: Others

}

Frame | KXx450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement l
Part name 10 part# | '11part# Modifications 1|2 3| Intr
change
The valve specifications and comp ADJ alumite color have been
Shock absorber 45014-0296 | 45014-0328 changed (EU/BR). (@) (@)
Rod 46102-0150 | 46102-0563 [The valve specifications have been changed (EU/BR). O O

oy

45014

|

)
S
O
O
S
)
)
-

— 46102

0

{

[

{

1

\/

|

‘
<)

(OPTION)

(o)

[

I

{

'l

\

|

(

X~




Front master cylinder |

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—"10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11—"10 interchangeable }

3: Others

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement
, . e Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications
change
Cylinder (master) 43015-0155 | 43015-0167 |The body anticorrosion treatment has been changed. (@)

43015

G— ) 2




Front brake

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—"'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-"10 interchangeable
3: Others

}

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement v v v
Part name 10 part# | '11part# Modifications 1123 c::‘;ge
Disc 41080-0090 | 41080-0192 |Reshaped, outer shape O] O
Disc (optional) 41080-0082 | 41080-0193 1 O O

41080A

{OPTION)




Rear master cylinder |

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O:'11—"10 interchangeable
3: Others

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set }

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement l
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications
change
Cylinder assembly (master) | 43015-0142 | 43015-0168 |[The cap anticorrosion treatment has been changed. O
Cap (brake) 43026-0008 | 43026-0023 |1 O

Ref, Swingarm

43015

Ref. Frame




Rear brake

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF O 8:'11—"10 interchangeable as a Set}
O:'11-"10 interchangeable
3: Others
Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement _¢ I I
' ' P Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications 112
change

Not modified.

(OPTION)




Handlebar

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—"10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11—"10 interchangeable
3: Others

I

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement _L
Part name "0 part# | '11 part# Modifications 1[2] 3] Inter
change

Not modified.

(OPTION)




Front fork

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—"10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-"10 interchangeable }
3: Others

11065

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications 1
change
The structure of each section and valve specifications have
Fork (front) 44011-0312 | 44011-0346 been changed (JPN). O O
Damper assembly, fork, LH | 44071-0667 | 44071-0742 1 O Os
Damper assembly, fork, RH| 44071-0668 | 44071-0743 1 (@) [OX]
Cylinder set (fork) 44023-0084 | 44023-0087 1 O Os
Cap, cylinder comp 11065-0332 | 11065-0364 [Partially reshaped. (@)
Cap, base valve 11065-0351 11065-0365 [Alumite color: From colorless to blue O
Rod, piston 46102-0148 | 46102-0156 The valve structure and valve specifications have been o o
changed.
Spacer 92026-0097 | 92026-0161 |Unified the material from AL and metal to resin. @) oS
T
_
]
14 066A—] 4407T1A
<
O  §
b= — 54
o S 11086
o =/
o :
o H
46102 o : |[copTION)
aa023— S =
H
11065 e
= 46102 6
= (o)
\ Q I~ —a4023 Q
O
e

(Fr#

92026

M

/
§

@0

OGDEHCIF@

92026

F‘F’T

e




Front fork

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-"10 interchangeable }
3: Others

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement ;
, , e Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications 1 3
change
The structure of each section and valve specifications have
Fork (front) 44011-0318 | 44011-0328 been changed (US/CN/AU). (@) O
Damper assembly, fork, LH | 44071-0627 | 44071-0697 1 O [}
Damper assembly, fork, RH| 44071-0628 | 44071-0698 1 O oS
Cylinder set (fork) 44023-0084 | 44023-0087 1 O OSs
Cap, cylinder comp 11065-0332 | 11065-0364 |Partially reshaped. O O
Cap, base valve 11065-0333 11065-0365 |Alumite color: From colorless to blue O (@)
Rod, piston 46102-0148 | 46102-0156 The valve structure and valve specifications have been o o
changed.
Spacer 92026-0097 [ 92026-0161 |Unified the material from AL and metal to resin. (@) (XS]
k]
—
_—
R s
110665A—] 44071A
<
<
Q 110654
A et
© = S
i pot
R S | |
L = i
46102 % o % (OPTION)
aa023— S =
(=
11065 c @
46102 6
g o
\ Q I~ —A44023 g
11065
)
¥}
é—geoa &
{ 1 .
4 N
%‘-‘b
> !
o

R

892026




Front fork

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—"10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-"10 interchangeable }
3: Others

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications 1
change
The structure of each section and valve specifications have
Fork (front) 44011-0319 | 44011-0345 been changed (EU/BR). O O
Damper assembly, fork, LH | 44071-0680 | 44071-0736 O Os
Damper assembly, fork, RH| 44071-0681 | 44071-0737 O (O]
Cylinder set (fork) 44023-0086 | 44023-0087 O Os
Cap, cylinder comp 11065-0332 | 11065-0364 [Partially reshaped. (@)
Cap, base valve 11065-0346 | 11065-0707 |Alumite color: From colorless to blue O
Rod, piston 46102-0151 | 46102-0156 The valve structure and valve specifications have been o o
Spacer 92026-0097 | 92026-0161 |Unified the material from AL and metal to resin. @) oS
_
]
14 066A—] 4407T1A

44023—

46102

-=—=T 0000 GCE®" *

11065

aO(ﬂ:E[:I[__FE@

I

92026

M

=)
€2
o
S
o
o
=
S

/
§

e

@0

——110654A

—44023

-

(OPTION)




Fuel tank

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
O: "11—-"10 interchangeable }

3: Others
Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement l
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications 11213
change
Tank-comp (fuel) 51001-0261 | 51001-0390 |The pump mounting angle has been changed. O os

Ref. Frame




Seat

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

Frame | KX450E |
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications 11213
change
Seat assembly 53066-0244 | 53066-0279 |The side leather pattern has been changed. O O
Bolt, M8 92153-1308 | 132BA0816 |The surface treatment has been changed. O O

Ref. Slde Covers

Ref. Slde Covers




Cables

Frame | KX450E |

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—-'10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11—"10 interchangeable

3: Others

2: Reliability improvement

1: Performance improvement

}

Part name 10 part #

"11 part #

Modifications

Inter-
change

Not modified.

ReT. Radlator

Ref. Radlator




Side cover |

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set
O: "11—-"10 interchangeable }

3: Others
Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement
, , I Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications 11213
change
Bolt, M6 92153-0863 | 92150-1506 |The surface treatment has been changed. O O

ref. Seat

92150

Ref.ieat/‘\7.%h

82150

Ref. Frame




Harness

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11—"10 interchangeable as a set
O:'11-"10 interchangeable }
3: Others

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement
, , e Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications
change
Harness 26031-0795 | 26031-0930 |The optional connector routing has been changed. D O§

RefT, Frame

@ 26031




Decals

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as a set}

O:'11-"'10 interchangeable
3: Others

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement _$ v
Part name 10 part# | 11 part# Modifications 1|2 3] Inter
change
Pattern, shroud, upper, L 56054-0466 | 56069-0894 |New graphics O x
Pattern, shroud, lower, L 56069-0036 | 56069-0895 |1 O x
Pattern, shroud, upper, R 56054-0466 | 56069-0896 |1 O x
Pattern, shroud, lower, R 56069-0037 | 56069-0897 |1 O x
Mark, side cover 56054-0467 | 56054-0694 (1 O x

(LH)

Ref. S1de Covers

Ref. S|lde Covers

Ref,

580698




Accessories

Modifications from '10 KX450EAF to '11 KX450EBF

O S:'11-'10 interchangeable as
O:'11—-"10 interchangeable
3: Others

a set}

Frame | KX450E | 2: Reliability improvement
1: Performance improvement l v
, ' e Inter-
Part name 10 part # 11 part # Modifications
change
Bolt, M6 92153-0503 | 92150-1435 |The surface treatment has been changed. (@)




Suspension Specifications (Standard)

1. Front fork
1-1. Fork extrusion amount

1-2. Spring settings

Japanese model

United States model

European model

10 mm

-—

5 mm

Japanese model

United States model

European model

Spring rate (N/mm) K=4.7/EA — —
Initial setting (mm) 0 — —
Spring free length (mm) 470 — —

1-3. Damping force adjustment

Japanese model

United States model

European model

Rebound (tension)
damping

10-click return, total 20-
click damping force
adjustment

10-click return, total 20-
click damping force
adjustment

10-click return, total 20-
click damping force
adjustment

Compression side

8-click return, 22-click
damping force adjustment
in total

10-click return, 22-click
damping force adjustment
in total

13-click return, 22-click
damping force adjustment
in total

1-4. Volume of hydraulic oil and oil level adjusting range

- Inside of damper comp

Japanese model

United States model

European model

Oil amount (cm®)

198

—

—

- Outside of damper comp

Japanese model

United States model

European model

Oil amount (cm®)

330

335

340

Oil level adjusting range
(em?)

320 to 380

—

—

2. Shock absorber
2-1. Spring settings

Japanese model

United States model

European model

(mm)

Spring rate (N/mm) 54 — —
Initial setting (mm) 128.5 — —
Spring free length (mm) 255 — —
Initial adjusting range 126.5 10 138.5 — —

2-2. Damping force adjustment
Japanese model United States model European model
. 19-click return, total 33- 18-click return, total 33- 16-click return, total 33-
Rebound (tension) : . : . : .
. click damping force click damping force click damping force
damping . . .
adjustment adjustment adjustment
3/4 turns out*, and 2 turns | 1-1/4 turns out*, and 2 1-1/4 turns out*, and 2
High d in total turns in total turns in total
'gh spee *Counterclockwise from *Counterclockwise from *Counterclockwise from
Cf)mpr_((ajs- the fully seated position | the fully seated position | the fully seated position
sion side
14-click return, total 22- 10-click return, total 22- . .
. . . . 9-click return, total 22-click
Low speed click damping force click damping force . .
. : damping force adjustment
adjustment adjustment




Optional Parts (JPN)

1. Wheels
1-1. Front wheel

Part name Part #
Iron nipple 41032-1077
Wheel subassembly 41090-0080
1-2. Rear wheel
Part name Part #
Wheel subassembly 41090-0081
Iron nipple 41032-1085
2. Sprocket
Material Number of teeth Part # Material Number of teeth Part #
48T 42041-1448 48T 42041-1383
49T 42041-1449 49T 42041-1384
Aluminum 50T (STD) 42041-1450 Iron 50T 42041-1408
51T 42041-1451 51T 42041-1428
52T 42041-0001 52T 42041-1429
3. Brake disc
Specs Part #
Front No petal disc hole 41080-0082
Rear 1 41080-0094
4. Springs
4-1. Fork spring
. Standard oil
Spring rate (N/mm) Oil level adjusting range (cm®) |3 Part #
amount (cm>)
K=4.6 320 to 380 328 44026-0148
K=4.8 ) 331 44026-0149
4-2. Shock spring
Spring rate (N/mm) Initial adjusting range (mm) Part # Identification
K =52 126.5t0 138.5 92145-0638 Yellow
K =56 ) 92145-0762 White

5. Handle holder (for Renthal's Fat Bar)

Part name Specs Part #
Holder (upper) For 28.6 mm dia | 46012-0020
Holder (lower) For 28.6 mm dia | 46012-0021
Holder (lower) For 22.2 mm dia | 46012-0048




Optional Parts (US/CN/AU)

1. Wheels
1-1. Front wheel

Part name Part #
Iron nipple 41032-1077
Wheel subassembly 41090-0080
1-2. Rear wheel
Part name Part #
Wheel subassembly 41090-0081
Iron nipple 41032-1085
2. Sprocket
Material Number of teeth Part # Material Number of teeth Part #
48T 42041-1448 48T 42041-1383
49T 42041-1449 49T 42041-1384
Aluminum 50T (STD) 42041-1450 Iron 50T 42041-1408
51T 42041-1451 51T 42041-1428
52T 42041-0001 52T 42041-1429
3. Brake disc
Specs Part #
Front No petal disc hole 41080-0082
Rear 1 41080-0094
4. Springs
4-1. Fork spring
. Standard oil
Spring rate (N/mm) Oil level adjusting range (cm®) |3 Part #
amount (cm>)
K=4.6 320 to 380 333 44026-0148
K=4.8 ) 336 44026-0149
4-2. Shock spring
Spring rate (N/mm) Initial adjusting range (mm) Part # Identification
K =52 126.5t0 138.5 92145-0638 Yellow
K =56 ) 92145-0762 White

5. Handle holder (for Renthal's Fat Bar)

Part name Specs Part #
Holder (upper) For 28.6 mm dia | 46012-0020
Holder (lower) For 28.6 mm dia | 46012-0021
Holder (lower) For 22.2 mm dia | 46012-0048




Optional P

arts (EU/BR)

1. Wheels
1-1. Front whee

Part name Part #
Iron nipple 41032-1077
Wheel subassembly 41090-0080
1-2. Rear wheel
Part name Part #
Wheel subassembly 41090-0081
Iron nipple 41032-1085
2. Sprocket
Material Number of teeth Part # Material Number of teeth Part #
48T 42041-1448 48T 42041-1383
49T 42041-1449 49T 42041-1384
Aluminum 50T (STD) 42041-1450 Iron 50T 42041-1408
51T 42041-1451 51T 42041-1428
52T 42041-0001 52T 42041-1429
3. Brake disc
Specs Part #
Front No petal disc hole 41080-0082
Rear 1 41080-0094
4. Springs
4-1. Fork spring
. Standard oil
Spring rate (N/mm) Oil level adjusting range (cm®) 3 Part #
amount (cm®)
K=4.6 320 to 380 338 44026-0148
K=48 T 341 44026-0149
4-2. Shock spring
Spring rate (N/mm) Initial adjusting range (mm) Part # Identification
K =52 126.5t0 138.5 92145-0638 Yellow
K =56 7 92145-0762 White

5. Handle holde

r (for Renthal's Fat Bar)

Part name Specs Part #
Holder (upper) For 28.6 mm dia | 46012-0020
Holder (lower) For 28.6 mm dia | 46012-0021
Holder (lower) For 22.2 mm dia | 46012-0048




Identifying the KX450E Suspension Springs

1. Front fork

Part # Spring rate [Spring length Identifica- '06 07 to '09 10 and "11 Remarks
(N/mm) (mm) tion slit | Standard| Optional | Standard| Optional | Standard| Optional
44026-0087 4.5 480 1-2 — O — — — —
wuosoose| 4 | a0 | — | o — | - = | = = [ e P e
44026-0088 4.7 480 1-4 — O — — — —
44026-0105 4.5 470 1-2 — — — O — —
The 2007 to 2009 standard parts, and
44026-0096 46 470 - - - o - - ~ |no identification used. P
44026-0106 4.7 470 1-4 — — — O — —
44026-0148 4.6 470 1-3 — — — — — O
e T e R R
44026-0149 4.8 470 1-5 — — — — — O

2. Shock absorber

Part # Spring rate [Spring length Identifica- '06 to '08 '09 10 and "11
(N/mm) (mm) tion paint | Standard| Optional | Standard | Optional | Standard| Optional

92145-0016 52 260 Yellow — O — — — —
92145-0244 54 260 Pink O — — — — —
92145-0383 56 260 — O — — — —
92145-0715 50 255 Blue — — — O — —
92145-0638 52 255 Yellow — — O — — O
92145-0716 54 255 Pink — — — O O —
92145-0762 56 255 White — — — — — O




VESENC Ll ol

6. KX450EBF Suspension
Explanatory Material




Modifications and Improvements of
KX450F 2011-Year Model Suspension System

1. Front fork

Modifications
e The material of the main spring support collar was changed from aluminum to
resin, and the weight of the fork was reduced.

e The damping force generation part was redesigned to enhance the stability and
flexibility of damping force characteristics.

The basic design of the 2010 model is being continuously used, and a new air/oll
separation system has been adopted for the front fork.This structure completely
separates the "air section” (in the cylinder cartridge) for damping force generation
from the "oil section” of the inner and outer tubes (of the front fork) and uses the
free piston to pressurize the air section.

The new front fork can suppress the generation of bubbles that causes reduced
damping force and response delay. The damping force can be maintained

constantly, and both the drivability and riding quality can be improved. The inner
tube is coated with DLC (Diamond-like carbon) to improve its operability.

Compression damping adjustment Rebound damping adjustment

Ly
[ )
LSy

Interchangeability with the 2010 model

Parts Interchangeability
Damper assembly Yes
Inner tube Yes
Spring Yes
Under bracket comp Yes
Upper bracket Yes
Seal, metal Yes




Operation Principle of
KX450F 2011-Year Model Suspension System

Air/Oil Separation System Front Fork

o |!
o Air/0il Separation
g
[a]
Free piston
Compression
é
O
O
ol |l le
O O
oo
o ||| of
O O Main Spring
o ||| o
o ||~ To
d |l b
a 0O

%i




Modifications and Improvements of
KX450F 2011-Year Model Suspension System

2. Rear shock absorber

The basic design of the 2010 model is being continuously used, and
compression damping can be adjusted for low and high speed ranges, thus
allowing wider settings.

Compression damping adjustment
(for low and high speed ranges)

Rebound damping adjustment

Interchangeability with the 2009 model

Parts Interchangeability

Damper assembly Yes

Spring Yes




Specifications of KX450F 2011-Year Model
Suspension System

Front fork
Destination United States model Japanese model European model
Rebound adjuster 10-level return 10-level return 10-level return
Compression adjuster 10-level return 8-level return 13-level return
Standard spring 4.7 N/mm 4.7 N/mm 4.7 N/mm
(spring constant)
Standard oil quantity 335cc 330 cc 340 cc
Allowable oil quantity 320to 380 cc 320 to 380 cc 320 to 380 cc
Rear shock absorber
Destination United States model Japanese model European model
Rebound adjuster 18-level return 19-level return 16-level return
Compression adjuster 10-level return 14-level return 9-level return
(for low speed range)
Compression adjuster 1.125 rotations return 0.75 rotations return 1.25 rotations return
(for high speed range)
Standard spring 54 N/mm 54 N/mm 54 N/mm
(spring constant)
Standard spring length 128.5 mm 128.5 mm 128.5 mm
Allowable spring length 126.5 to 138.5 mm 126.5 to 138.5 mm 126.5 to 138.5 mm

Front fork optional spring

Spring constant

Identification

(N/mm) Part# (number of slits) Remarks

K=4.6 44026-0148 1to 3 slits Interchangeable with the 2010 model

K=4.38 44026-0149 1to 5 slits Interchangeable with the 2010 model
Rear shock absorber optional spring

gt | pany | gemicaton

K =52 92145-0638 Yellow Interchangeable with the 2010 model

K =56 92145-0762 White Interchangeable with the 2010 model
Oils

Oil name Kawasaki part number

Front fork (1 liter) KHL15-10 J5002-0009
Rear shock absorber (1 liter) K2-C J5002-0008




	Table of Contents
	New Technology Information
	Main Specifications
	Main Specification Change of '11 KX450EBF
	Specification Sheet

	Detailed Specifications (Engine)
	Cylinder Head
	Cover, Head
	Cylinder, Engine
	Filter, Air
	Muffler
	Valve
	Camshaft
	Crankshaft
	Starter, Kick
	Clutch
	Gear, Transmission
	Mechanism, Change
	Crankcase
	Cover
	Throttle
	Pump, Fuel
	Fuel Injection
	Pump, Oil
	Filter, Oil
	Generator
	Ignition
	Pump, Water
	Radiator
	Shroud
	Hose, Cooling
	Fuel Injection

	Detailed Specifications (Frame)
	Frame
	Frame Fittings
	Swingarm
	Suspension
	Foot Rest
	Fender
	Stand
	Wheel, Tyre
	Front Hub
	Rear Hub and Chain
	Pedal
	Shock Absorber
	Front Master Cylinder
	Front Brake
	Rear Master Cylinder
	Rear Brake
	Handlebar
	Front Fork
	Fuel Tank
	Seat
	Cables
	Side Cover
	Harness
	Decals
	Accessories

	Suspension Specifications (Standard)
	Optional Parts
	Identifying the KX450E Suspension Springs
	KX450EBF Suspension Explanatory Material
	Modifications and Improvements of KX450F 2011- Year Model Suspension System
	Modifications and Improvements of KX450F 2011-Year Model Suspension System
	Specifications of KX450F 2011-Year Model Suspension System

